correlations with the other constructs, which provides evidence of the discriminant validity of Management 
Commitment. 

Results and Discussion  

Background Information of Respondents  

The sample size for the study was estimated before data collection using the Yamane (1967) method 
for sample size calculation, which was three hundred and fifty-nine (359). The total data collected from the 
respondents was four hundred and thirty-three (433). After data cleaning, the study reported and presented the 
data on a sample of four hundred and two (402) responses, which is more than the estimated sample size. This 
section of the study presents the respondents' background information.  

Table 4: Demographics  

Frequency  Percentage 

Gender  Male 233 58.0 
 Female 169 42.0 

Age  Below 20 years  38 9.5